
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: DYDD IAU, 15 RHAGFYR 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Neuadd Y Ddinas on at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

1  Cofnodion y Cyfarfodydd Cabinet a gynhaliwyd 10 a 21 Tachwedd 2016  
(Tudalennau 1 - 8)

Arweinydd  

2  Adroddiad Dilyn i Fyny Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru ar yr Asesiad Corfforaethol - 
Datganiad Gweithredu  (Tudalennau 9 - 46)

Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad  

3  Cofrestr Risg Corfforaethol - Adolygiad Canol Blwyddyn 2016/17  (Tudalennau 
47 - 68)

4  Sail y Dreth Gyngor 2017-18  (Tudalennau 69 - 88)

Blynyddoedd Cynnar, Plant a Theuluoedd  

5  Ail-gomisiynu Teuluoedd yn Gyntaf  (Tudalennau 89 - 148)

Addysg  

6  Gofynion Llety yn Ysgol Uwchradd Cantonian  (Tudalennau 149 - 156)

Trafnidiaeth, Cynllunio a Chynaliadwyedd  

7  Ffordd Gyswllt Dwyrain y Bae  (Tudalennau 157 - 164)

8  Map Rhwydwaith Integredig  (Tudalennau 165 - 208)

9  Cyfnewidfa Drafnidiaeth Gorllewin Caerdydd  (Tudalennau 209 - 222)

PAUL ORDERS



- 2 -

Chief Executive



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  10 NOVEMBER 2016

VENUE: NORWEGIAN CHURCH

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor David Walker
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

44 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 
AND 13 OCTOBER 2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings of the 28 September 2016 
and 13 October 2016 be approved.

45 2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION 

The Cabinet received an update on the budget reduction requirement for 2017/18 
w
[...]
ogramme for families 
with children under 4 years of age, the Cardiff programme is the largest in Wales and 
represents 25% of the 0-3 years population in Cardiff.  The report seeks to ensure 
there is sufficient provision for families wishing to take up the programme. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the proposed model for commissioning Flying Start childcare places for eligible 
Flying Start families, as set out in the body of the report and appendix 1 of the 
report be approved  

2. authority be delegated to the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Performance, 
the Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families, the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer and the Director of Law and Governance;

a. to deal with all aspects of the procurement of Flying Start Childcare 
Services as set out in the report, up to and including the award of 
contracts;

Page 2



b. to deal with all ancillary matters which pertain to the recommissioning 
proposals set out in this report, including, without limitation, making 
decision as to any direct award of contracts that may be required until the 
recommissioning arrangements are in place;

3. the direct award of contracts for the provision of Flying Start Childcare 
services funded by the Flying Start Programme to each of the 13 existing 
providers named at Appendix 5, such contracts having a term of 3 years plus 
an option to extend for up to a further period of 12 months be approved.

48 SUSPENDING THE RIGHT TO BUY 

At the start of the item Councillor Graham Hinchey declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item as his spouse is employed by a Housing 

Association.  Cllr Hinchey left the meeting and took no part in the decision 
making.

Cabinet considered a report outlining the proposal to go out to public consultation to 
apply to suspend the Right to Buy.  Currently Council tenants have the Right to Buy 
their home, the Housing (Wales) Measure 2011 gave local housing authorities the 
ability to apply to Welsh Ministers for a direction to suspend the Right to 
Buy/Acquire in areas of housing pressure for a period of up to 5 years.  A further 
report will be brought to Cabinet outlining the outcome of the consultation.  

RESOLVED; that 

1. the issues set out in this report be noted and it be agreed that public 
consultation take place on the proposal to apply for a suspension of Right to 
Buy/Acquire.

2. a further report setting out the results of the consultation and proposed way 
forward be brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet.

Page 3



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  21 NOVEMBER 2016

VENUE: INSOLE COURT

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
 Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
David Marr, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Sue Lent
Councillor David Walker

49 PROPERTY INVESTMENT ESTATE UPDATE 

Appendix 2 of this report is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information of the kind described in paragraph 14 of part 4 and paragraph 21 of 

part 5 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Cabinet considered a report detailing the new 5 year Investment Estate Strategy.  
The Investment Estate is the Council’s portfolio of non-operational property held for 
the primary purpose of generating income to support the Council’s revenue budget.  
Jones Lang La Salle have been appointed as the Council’s external property advisor 
and will be consulted on all property transactions affecting the Investment Estate.

RESOLVED: that the Investment Estate Strategy 2016 – 2021 attached as Appendix 
1
[...]
NTENANCE 
SERVICES FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet considered the proposed commissioning of the replacement building 
maintenance framework.  The annual value of the framework is £25.7 million, the 
proposed framework seeks to address a range of significant difficulties with the 
previous, very diverse, arrangements for the supply and management of building 
maintenance and improvement works.

RESOLVED: that

1. the strategy approach for the commissioning for Housing Repairs and 
Maintenance and Disabled Adaptions as set out in this report be approved.

2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Service, in consultation with the portfolio member for Health, Housing and 
Wellbeing and the section 151 Officer and County Solicitor, to deal with all 
aspects of the procurement relating to Housing Repairs and Maintenance and 
Disabled Adaptations, including setting the contract evaluation criteria and the 
award of contracts.

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Service to make the interim contractual arrangements necessary for the 
continuation of service until the new contracts are in place

4. It be noted that recommissioning of Non-Domestic services be taken forward 
as a second phase and will be the subject of a separate cabinet report. 

Page 7



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 3

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CABINET MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2016

WALES AUDIT OFFICE CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW 
ON REPORT – STATEMENT OF ACTION UPDATE

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA ITEM: 2

PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PARTNERSHIPS)

Reason for this Report

1. To provide an update to Cabinet on progress made during 2016/17 to 
implement the various commitments contained within the Council’s 
Statement of Action, which was developed in response to the 
recommendations made in the Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment 
Follow On report.

Background

2. The Audi
[...]

11. The Council will continue to monitor implementation of the Statement of 
Action during 2016/17 and liaise accordingly with the Wales Audit Office 
on progress made. In addition, the Wales Audit Office will look to 
incorporate relevant areas of the Statement of Action into related 
thematic reviews in order to assess the overall effectiveness of 
improvements made by the Council.

Reason for Recommendation

12. To enable the Cabinet to consider progress in implementing the various 
commitments contained within the Council’s Statement of Action.

Financial Implications

13. This is a progress update on the implementation of the Council’s 
Statement of Action. In the event of any resource requirements arising in 
delivering further progress on the implementation of improvement actions 
contained within Appendix A, then funding will be found from within 
existing budgets.

Legal Implications

14. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report and the 
contents. However Cabinet should be aware that failing to meet the 
obligations set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 as 
judged by the Auditor General for Wales could ultimately result in 
intervention by the Welsh Government.

RECOMMENDATION

Cabinet is recommended to note the progress made in implementing the 
Council’s Statement of Action during 2016/17.

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
9 December 2016

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Statement of Action Progress Report (November 2016)

Appendix B: Letter from the Chair of the Policy Review and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee (dated 23 November 2016)

The following background papers have been taken into account:

Cabinet Report, 21 March 2016: Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment 
Follow On Report – Statement of Action

Cabinet Report, 10 March 2016: Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment 
Follow On Report

Page 11



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 29 

Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment 
[...]
Cardiff Council 
will receive an extra £1,849,146.  At present, this money is not taken into 
account in our draft budget position.  Established practice is to wait until 
the Final Financial Settlement from WG before taking any benefits from 
increased Council Tax base.  This is because if a Council’s Council Tax 
base increases relative to the tax base of other Councils, then Revenue 
Support Grant will reduce as a direct consequence.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to agree that: -

(1) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2017/18 be 
approved;

(2) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amount calculated by Cardiff Council as its council tax base for the year 
2016/2017 shall be 143,032;

(3) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amounts calculated by the Council as the council tax base for the year 
2017/18 in the community areas subject to a precept shall be as follows:-

Lisvane 2,350
Pentyrch 3,258
Radyr 3,651
St. Fagans 1,295
Old St. Mellons 1,400
Tongwynlais 823

(4) the arrangements for the payment of precepts in 2017/18 to the South 
Wales Police Authority be by equal instalments on the last working day of 
each month from April 2017 to March 2018 and the Community Councils 
be by one payment on 1 April 2017, be on the same basis as that used in 
2016/17 and the precepting authorities be advised accordingly.

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director Resources
9 December 2016

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Calculation of the council tax base for the City and County 
of Cardiff

Page 73



Page 6 of 6

Appendices B-G: Calculation of the council tax base for the 6 Community 
Councils

Page 74



CARDIFF COUNCIL APPENDIX A

COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR 2017-18

DESCRIPTION

BAND              

A*

BAND      

A

B
[...]
tender 
documentation.  At this point, it will be recommended that any contractors 
take their own legal advice on whether TUPE applies or not as they will be 
the ones with the legal responsibility.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended (subject the Council securing written confirmation of 
grant funding from the Welsh Government at a level which is sufficient to cover 
the cost of the proposed variations and pilot arrangements) to; 

Page 98



Page 11 of 11

1. approve the proposed variation to the existing contracts referred to under 
paragraph 20 of this report (with the exception of the Healthy Lifestyles 
contract referred to recommendation 1b) by way of an extension of 12 
months commencing on 1 April 2017;

2. approve the proposed variation to the existing Families First Healthy 
Lifestyles contract with the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board:-

i. by way of an extension for a period of 3 months commencing upon 1 
April 2017 in respect of those elements of the services referred to as 
1) the Sex and Relationship Education project and 2) the ASSIST 
(smoking prevention) project;

ii. by way of an extension for a period of 12 months commencing upon 1 
April 2017 in respect of the remaining elements of the services within 
the said contract.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Social Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Early Years Children and Families and the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Performance, and Section 
151 and Monitoring Officer for all aspects of commissioning the proposed 
short term pilot arrangements which may be put in place during the 
transition period as further detailed in paragraph 34 of the report.

4. Agree that further a report will be submitted to Cabinet to seek approval to 
the proposed model for the longer term arrangements for the Families 
First Programme once the final Welsh Government Guidance and financial 
information in relation to the new programme has been received.

TONY YO
[...]
chool Programme, has been submitted and is 
subject to Welsh Government approval.

2. Agree to commit expenditure of £1.443 million over the next three years 
for the supply of modular accommodation at Cantonian High School, 
subject to confirmation of the approval of capital funding by Welsh 
Government and the Section 151 Officer raising no objection, 

3. Agree that, should the application not be approved by Welsh 
Government, a report outlining an alternative source of capital funding for 
the Cantonian High School scheme will need to be considered by 
Cabinet in the New Year.

NICK BATCHELAR
Director 
13 December 2016

The following appendix is attached: 

 Appendix A – exempt legal implications

The following background papers have been taken into account

 Realignment of the 21st Century Schools Programme, Cabinet Report of 
the Director of Education & Lifelong Learning, 19Th March 2015.

Page 154



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 16 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 6

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CABINET MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2016

TITLE EASTERN BAY LINK

REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS
AGENDA ITEM: 7   

 
PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL)

Reason for this Report

1. To seek authority to engage with the Welsh Government to progress a 
joint study of options for the next phases of the Eastern Bay Link Road 
between the Butetown Tunnels and A48 Eastern Avenue funded by the 
Welsh Government.

Background

2. South Glamorgan County Council identified a need for the Peripheral 
Distributor Road (PDR) in 1974.  The PDR has subsequently been built in 
stages and the latest sections that were completed include the Pentwyn 
Link which, with the new motorway interchange, was opened in June 
1994, and the Butetown Link Viaduct and Tunnels, which were opened in 
March 1995.  The EBL has been in
[...]
 
arising at that time.

Legal Implications 

32. The Welsh Ministers have powers to construct new highways pursuant to 
section 24 of the Highways Act 1980, which contains requirements for 
notice to be given to the local highway authority and for its representations 
to be considered. Section 4 of the Act provides for an agreement to be 
made between the Welsh Ministers and the local highway authority where 
the Ministers intend to carry out the Council’s functions in regard to 
constructing a highway which crosses or enters the route of a trunk road, 
with the Ministers contributing to consequent additional liabilities for the 
local highway authority.

HR Implications

33. None.  HR implications associated with the Eastern Bay Link will be 
investigated in the study.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of City Operations 
to engage with the Welsh Government to progress a joint study of options for the 
next phases of the Eastern Bay Link Road between the Butetown Tunnels and 
A48 Eastern Avenue funded by the Welsh Government.

ANDREW GREGORY
Director
9 December 2016

The following appendix is attached: 

Appendix A:  Location Plan of the Eastern Bay Link

The following background papers have been taken into account:

1.  “Background Technical Paper No.6, Infrastructure Plan”, updated 
November 2014 (Local Development Plan Examination Document Library 
Reference ED009.11).

2. “Cardiff Infrastructure Plan”, September 2016 (Community Infrastructure 
Levy supporting documents, Reference CIL009).

Page 162



Appendix A:  Location Plan of the Eastern Bay Link

Page 163



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 6

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CABINET MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2016

INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP

REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS
AGENDA ITEM: 8   

 
PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL)

Reason for this Report

1. This report is to enable Cabinet Members to consider the draft Integrated 
Network Map (INM) and seek Cabinet approval to publish the draft INM 
and undertake a 12 week public consultation.

2. This report sets out the methodology used in developing the draft INM 
and the proposals for undertaking public consultation. 

3. The draft Integrated Network Map for Walking is provided at Appendix 1 
and the draft Integrated Network Map for Cycling is provided at Appendix 
2. 

Background

4. The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 places a requirement on local 
authorities in Wales to plan for provision for active travel routes and 
demonstrate continuous improvement in delivery for active travel. The 
mechanism through which local authorities are required to plan their 
active travel routes is the Existing Route Map (ERM) and Integrated 
Network Map (INM).

5. The Statutory Guidance for the Delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 
2013 defines “active travel” as “walking and cycling as an alternative 
means to motorised transport for the purpose of making everyday 
journeys”. The definition of “walking” includes people who use 
wheelchairs and other mobility aids.
 

6. The Existing Route Map (ERM) sets out existing active travel routes 
which have been audited using the Audit Tool in the Welsh Government 
Active Travel Design Guide and have achieved an audit score of 70% or 
above. This use of the Audit Tool is a requirement of Welsh Government. 
The ERM for Cardiff was submitted to Welsh Government and approved 
in April 2016 following stakeholder engagement and a 12 week period of 
public consultation (Appendix 3).

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6

7. The INM sets out the plans of the local authority to develop or improve 
active travel routes over the next 15 years. It will include short to medium 
term schemes (within the next 5 years) which are clearly defined and 
have a clear intention for delivery subject to funding, and longer term 
schemes which are more aspirational and speculative and as su
[...]
utes and does not imply any funding 
commitment to complete the routes or the phasing of the programme.

Public consultation

21. The Integrated Network Map Engagement Plan at Appendix 5 sets out 
the activities planned to engage stakeholders and the public throughout 
the 12 week public consultation period, including online engagement, 
stakeholder group meetings, consultation events and direct engagement 
with schools.

Local Member consultation

22. Local Member consultation was undertaken in November 2016 where 
briefing notes were circulated to Ward Members highlighting proposed 
active travel schemes within their own wards. The responses received 
from Members so far have been considered in detail.

Reason for Recommendations

23. Cabinet approval is required to publish the draft Integrated Network Map 
for public consultation. The 12 week consultation period is required by 
Welsh Government as set out in the Statutory Guidance for the Delivery 
of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013.

Financial Implications

24. As this report is recommending the launch of a consultation period there 
are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any detailed 
proposals to improve the Walking and Cycling Network could have 
financial implications for the Council and at the appropriate time when 

Page 168



Page 5 of 6

decisions to proceed with specific proposals are being considered these 
will need to be supported by robust financial analysis, including funding 
arrangements.

Legal Implications

25.  The report seeks approval of the proposed engagement and 
consultation plan for the Integrated Network Map.  Paragraph 4 of the 
body of the report sets out the requirement for The City of Cardiff Council 
to consider active travel routes and demonstrate continuous 
improvement.  The City of Cardiff Council outline proposals for 
encouraging active travel and long term improvement are contained 
within the body of the report.  The Active Travel (Wales) Act 20
[...]
tunity to help facilitate development growth in the corridor and 
provide complementary measures that will enhance the effectiveness of 
any future Metro public transport improvements.

10. The Cardiff Infrastructure Plan (see background papers 3 and 4) 
identifies transport hubs as providing interchange facilities for several 
modes of transport at one location and opportunity to link services with 
Park and Ride (see Appendix C: Bus Network Opportunities for Cardiff 
West Interchange).  Benefits include improved accessibility for 
commuters and an associated decrease in journey times for trips 
incorporating more than one mode of transport.  Users will benefit from 
an increased choice of destinations and convenience by being able to 
travel on cross-city services that are not currently available and providing 
alternatives for those travelling into Cardiff from the Region.  Hubs can 
also offer benefits for transport operators in terms of co-ordinating 
service timings.  Transport hubs were identified as an infrastructure 
requirement to be brought forward in the early stages of the Plan’s period 
to facilitate development.  The Western Interchange together with the 
Cardiff Central Integrated Transport Hub will provide an early opportunity 
to achieve this.

11. The development of the Western Interchange will facilitate better public 
transport links from the North West corridor to areas of growing 
employment (Cardiff Bay, redeveloped Central Square, UHW, Cardiff 
Gate), health care (UHW, Llandough Hospital), and education (Cardiff 
University, Cardiff Met, USW). It will also facilitate regional links via the 
local and national rail network accessed via the adjacent Waungron Park 
station.

12. Micro-simulation modelling of the surrounding highway network with the 
junction improvements needed to provide the access for the Western 
Transport Interchange has been undertaken (see background paper 5).  
Following consultation with bus operators, the design was su
[...]
; and

2. Delegate authority to the Director of City Operations in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability, the Council’s s151 Officer and the Director 

Page 214



Page 7 of 7

of Law and Governance to deal with all aspects of the procurement of the 
Works for the Western Interchange Development as set out in this report, 
up to and including the award of the contract.

3. Approve the transfer of Indicative Capital Programme allocation from Bus 
Corridor improvements to the Cardiff West Interchange Scheme.

ANDREW GREGORY
Director
9 December 2016

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A:  Location Plan of the Western Transport Interchange
Appendix B:  General Arrangement Drawings CO16017-2 and CO16017-3. 
Appendix C:  Bus Network Opportunities for Cardiff West Interchange.

The following background papers have been taken into account:

1.  “Transforming the Bus Network, Cardiff Bus Network Study”, 
6th November 2014, by Arup for Cardiff Council in Conjunction with 
Cardiff Bus (Local Development Plan Examination Document Library 
Reference ED026).

2. “Report to the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, A Cardiff 
Capital Region Metro: Impact Study”, October 2013.

3. “Background Technical Paper No.6, Infrastructure Plan”, updated 
November 2014 (Local Development Plan Examination Document 
Library Reference ED009.11).

4. “Cardiff Infrastructure Plan”, September 2016 (Community Infrastructure 
Levy supporting documents, Reference CIL009).

5. “Waun Gron Modelling – Two Way Bus Hub Modelling”, update v2, by 
Aecom dated July 2016.

 

Page 215



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Appendix A
 

Location Plan of the Western Transport Interchange

Page 217



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Appendix B

Appendix B:  General Arrangement Drawing CO167017-2

Page 219



Appendix B

 General Arrangement Drawing CO167017-3

Page 220



Appendix C:  
Bus Network Opportunit

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  15 DECEMBER 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

56 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 10 AND 21 NOVEMBER 
2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings of 10 and 21 November 2016 
be approved.

57 WALES AUDIT OFFICE CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW ON 
REPORT - STATEMENT OF ACTION 

Cabinet received an update on the progress made during 2016/17 to implement the 
various commitments contained within the Council’s Statement of Action developed 
in response to the Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On report.  

Progress against the actions contained within the Statement of Action are attached 
as an appendix to the report.  The Council will continue to monitor implementation 
and liaise with Wales Audit Office accordingly.

RESOLVED: that the progress made in implementing the Council’s Statement of 
Action during 2016/17 be noted.



58 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - MID YEAR REVIEW 2016/17 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Risk Register mid-year position, the register 
contains 24 risks and includes two new risks – “Promoting Independence” which now 
includes Delayed Transfer of Care and “Safeguarding”.  

RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

59 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017-18 

The Cabinet received a report outlining details of the calculation of the Council tax 
base for2017/18.

RESOLVED; that

(1) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2017/18 be 
approved;

(2) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the amount 
calculated by Cardiff Council as its council tax base for the year 2016/2017 
shall be 143,032;

(3) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amounts calculated by the Council as the council tax base for the year 
2017/18 in the community areas subject to a precept shall be as follows:-

(4) the arrangements for the payment of 
precepts in 2017/18 to the South 
Wales Police Authority be by equal 

instalments on the last working day of each month from April 2017 to March 
2018 and the Community Councils be by one payment on 1 April 2017, be on 
the same basis as that used in 2016/17 and the precepting authorities be 
advised accordingly.

60 FAMILIES FIRST RECOMMISSIONING 

Councillor Peter Bradbury declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item as his son attends a facility mentioned within the report.  Cllr Bradbury left 

the meeting and took no part in the decision making.

Lisvane 2,350
Pentyrch 3,258
Radyr 3,651
St. Fagans 1,295
Old St. Mellons 1,400
Tongwynlais 823



Cabinet received a report outlining proposals for the commissioning arrangements for 
the Families First Programme. The Families First programme provides early 
intervention and prevention services for families.

RESOLVED; that (subject the Council securing written confirmation of grant funding 
from the Welsh Government at a level which is sufficient to cover the cost of the 
proposed variations and pilot arrangements); 

1. The proposed variation to the existing contracts referred to under paragraph 
20 of this report (with the exception of the Healthy Lifestyles contract referred 
to recommendation 1b) by way of an extension of 12 months commencing on 
1 April 2017 be approved;

2. the proposed variation to the existing Families First Healthy Lifestyles contract with 
the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board be approved:-

i. by way of an extension for a period of 3 months commencing upon 1 April 2017 
in respect of those elements of the services referred to as 1) the Sex and 
Relationship Education project and 2) the ASSIST (smoking prevention) project;

ii. by way of an extension for a period of 12 months commencing upon 1 April 2017 
in respect of the remaining elements of the services within the said contract.

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Social Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Early Years Children and Families and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, and Section 151 and Monitoring Officer for all 
aspects of commissioning the proposed short term pilot arrangements which may be 
put in place during the transition period as further detailed in paragraph 34 of the 
report.

4. a report will be submitted to Cabinet to seek approval to the proposed model for the 
longer term arrangements for the Families First Programme once the final Welsh 
Government Guidance and financial information in relation to the new programme 
has been received.

61 ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENTS AT CANTONIAN HIGH SCHOOL 

Appendix A to this report is exempt from publication as it contains information 
of the kind described in paragraph 16 of parts 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972

RESOLVED: that 

1. It be noted that an application for the £1 million capital funding, from within the 
current 21st Century School Programme, has been submitted and is subject to 
Welsh Government approval.

2. expenditure of £1.443 million be committed over the next three years for the 
supply of modular accommodation at Cantonian High School, subject to 
confirmation of the approval of capital funding by Welsh Government and the 
Section 151 Officer raising no objection, 



3. should the application not be approved by Welsh Government, a report 
outlining an alternative source of capital funding for the Cantonian High School 
scheme will need to be considered by Cabinet in the New Year.

62 EASTERN BAY LINK 

Cabinet considered a report seeking authority to engage with Welsh Government to 
progress a joint study for the next phases of the Eastern  Bay Link Road between 
Butetown Tunnels and A48 Eastern Avenue.

RESOLVED: that authority be delegated to the Director of City Operations to engage 
with the Welsh Government to progress a joint study of options for the next phases of 
the Eastern Bay Link Road between the Butetown Tunnels and A48 Eastern Avenue 
funded by the Welsh Government.

63 INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP 

Cabinet considered the draft Integrated Network Map for public consultation.  The 
Integrated Network Map sets out the plans of the local authority to develop or 
improve active travel routes over the next 15 years.  The 12 week consultation period 
is required by Welsh Government as set out in the Statutory Guidance for the 
Delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013.

RESOLVED: that the proposed engagement and consultation plan for the Integrated 
Network Map as set out in this report and attached appendices be approved.

64 CARDIFF WEST TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 

Cabinet received proposals to develop an Integrated Transport Hub on the site of the 
former Waungron Road Recycling Depot.  The development of the Western 
Interchange will facilitate better public transport links from the North West Corridor to 
areas of growing employment, health care and education and will facilitate links via 
the local and national rail network currently accessed via the adjacent Waungron 
Park station.  

RESOLVED: that 

1. the proposed Western Transport Interchange development be approved; and

2. authority be delated to the Director of City Operations in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability, the Council’s s151 Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance to deal with all aspects of the procurement of the Works for the 
Western Interchange Development as set out in this report, up to and including 
the award of the contract.

3. the transfer of Indicative Capital Programme allocation from Bus Corridor 
improvements to the Cardiff West Interchange Scheme be approved.




